Leister Technologies AG
Galileo-Strasse 10
6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland
Tel. +41 41 662 74 74
Fax +41 41 662 74 16
VACUUM

8. Carrying handle
9. Pressure setting valve (Vari-Flow valve)
10. Typeplate with model designation and series
marking
11. Cooling openings
12. Suction air outlet
13. Device-protective circuit-breaker
1. Mains connection line
2. Main switch
3. Vacuum blower
4. Filter plate
5. Pressure gauge
6. Sight glass
7. Sealing lip
9
6.1. Work environment and safety
Dangerousvoltage,danger to life from electric shock:
If the housing is damaged, the power cordmust be disconnectedfrom the power source immedi-
ately. Keep the deviceawayfrom moisture and wet conditions. Beforestarting,check the power
cord, the plug and the extensioncable for electrical and mechanicaldamage.
Fire and explosion hazard
Admixtures (e.g. combustible or explosive gases or vapors), traces of oil, oil vapor and greasemust not
be sucked in. Anyoperation in a potentially explosive environment is prohibited. Thedevicemust
only be operated with the filter plate installed.
No hazardous leak tracer is to be used for testing the weld seams. Thereis a risk of inhalation
of liquid particles. Read the material safety data sheet from the manufacturer of the material and
follow that company's instructions.
Risk of injury from plastic chips at startup.
Damaged plastic glass can lead to implosion. This may causeeye injuries. Theplastic glassmust
be protected against mechanical damage by impact or fall, for example. Do not put a defective VACU-
UMPLATEinto operation.Wear protective goggles.
Vacuum blower causeshigh noise levels. There is therefore a risk of hearing damage while
operatingthe device.Wear hearing protection.
Risk of inhalation of dust particles while operating the device.If themembrane is contaminated,
dust particles can be sucked in and ejected by the blower. Themembrane must be free of impuri-
ties in the test area.
If the device is being used on construction sites, a fault current circuit breaker must be used to
protect site personnelfrom electricalshock due to dampness and moisture.
Warning
6. Operation of your VACUUMPLATE300
10
The local supply voltage must match the nominal voltage specified on the device. Incorrect mains
voltage can cause the device to fail. Themain switch must be switched off in the event of a mains
voltage failure.
Risk of burns
The device may only be operated at intervals. If the on duration is too long (>2min), the temperature
on the motor housing can causeburns. Always allow the device to cool down. Thedevice can only
be operated using the handles and switches provided. The main switch must be switched off in the
event of a mains voltage failure.
Be aware of hazards in the surrounding area, e.g., risk of tripping, risk of slipping, strong sunlight,
unattended equipment, etc.
Note
Caution
230 V~ up to 50 m 3 × 1.5 mm2
up to 100 m 3 × 2.5 mm2
120 V~ up to 50 m 3 × 1.5 mm2
up to 100 m 3 × 2.5 mm2
Power cord and extension cable